

COMPANIES

No. 4 of 1969

An Ordinance to amend the *Companies Ordinance*
1962-1968.

- 1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Companies Ordinance* 1969.* Short title.
and citation.
- (2.) The *Companies Ordinance* 1962-1968† is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Companies Ordinance* 1962-1969.
2. Section 249 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
- (a) by omitting from sub-section (4.) the words “a stipendiary magistrate empowered to exercise the jurisdiction of the Court of Petty Sessions” and inserting in their stead the words “the Registrar”;
- (b) by omitting from that sub-section the words “by such stipendiary magistrate” and inserting in their stead the words “by the Registrar”;
- (c) by omitting from sub-section (5.) the words “or a stipendiary magistrate” and inserting in their stead the words “or the Registrar”;
- (d) by omitting from that sub-section the words “or the Magistrate” and inserting in their stead the words “the Registrar”;
- (e) by omitting from sub-section (6.) the words “or the stipendiary magistrate” and inserting in their stead the words “or the Registrar”; and
- (f) by omitting from that sub-section the words “or the magistrate” (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the words “or the Registrar”; and
- (g) by adding at the end thereof the following sub-section:—
- “(7.) In this section, ‘the Registrar’ means the Registrar of the Supreme Court and includes a person acting as Registrar of the Supreme Court but does not include a Deputy Registrar of the Supreme Court.”
- Power to
summon
persons
connected with
company.

* Made on 24 April 1969; notified in the *Commonwealth Gazette* and commenced on 8 May 1969.

† Ordinance No. 7, 1962, as amended by No. 11, 1962; No. 19, 1963; Nos. 11 and 13, 1966; and No. 31, 1968.